<u>Delek Drilling – Limited Partnership</u> (the "Partnership")

February 5, 2019

Israel Securities Authority 22 Kanfei Nesharim St. Jerusalem Tel Aviv Stock Exchange Ltd. 2 Ahuzat Bayit St. <u>Tel Aviv</u>

Dear Sir/Madam,

Re: Motion for Class Certification

We hereby announce that today, February 5, 2019, the Partnership learned of the filing of a class action and a motion for class certification (the "Certification **Motion**") which was filed with the Tel Aviv District Court (the Economic Department) by a shareholder of Tamar Petroleum Ltd. ("Tamar Petroleum") and the Public Representatives Association (collectively: the "Petitioners") against Tamar Petroleum, the Partnership, the CEO of the Partnership's general partner and a director of Tamar Petroleum, the CEO of Tamar Petroleum, the CFO of Tamar Petroleum and Leader Issuances (1993) Ltd. (collectively: the "**Respondents**"), in connection with the offering of shares of Tamar Petroleum in July 2017 (the "**Offering**").

The Petitioners claim, in summary, that the Respondents misled the investing public at the time of the Offering with respect to the ability of Tamar Petroleum to distribute a dividend to its shareholders, in respect of the period commencing on the date of the Offering and ending at the end of 2021 (the "**Period**"), and breached duties under various laws, including a breach of the duty of care of the said officers and a breach of the Partnership's duties as shareholder and the controlling shareholder of Tamar Petroleum prior to the Offering.

The remedies sought in the said class action mainly include a financial remedy in the sum of \$53 million which is, so the Petitioners claim, the difference between the amount of the dividend that Tamar Petroleum was expected to distribute for the Period, as stated in the document of the offering to institutional investors of July 12, 2017, and the sum of the dividend which, according to an expert opinion that was attached to the Certification Motion, Tamar Petroleum is expected to distribute for the Period.

It is noted that the Partnership has not yet been duly served with a copy of the Certification Motion. The Partnership will study, with the assistance of its legal advisors, the details of the Certification Motion, form its position on and its estimate of the chances of the proceeding's success.

Sincerely,

Delek Drilling Management (1993) Ltd. General Partner of Delek Drilling - Limited Partnership By Yossi Abu, CEO and Yossi Gvura, Deputy CEO